

Nos. 17-71, 17-74

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER CO.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET. AL.,

Respondents,

MARKLE INTERESTS, LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET. AL.,

Respondents,

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING THE
MARKLE INTERESTS PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

Ilya Shapiro

Counsel of Record

Frank Garrison

CATO INSTITUTE

1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 842-0200

ishapiro@cato.org

August 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURTS BELOW SHOULD NOT HAVE DEFERRED TO THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE ESA	4
A. The FWS Interpretation of “Essential” Is Unreasonable	5
B. When a Statutory Construction Has Major Political and Economic Consequences, the Court Requires a Clear Statement from Congress before It Will Apply <i>Chevron</i>	8
II. THE CONSTITUTION PERMITS NEITHER CONGRESS NOR AN EXECUTIVE AGENCY TO REGULATE EITHER “MR. FILBURN’S IMPOSSIBLE FARM” OR UNIT 1.....	14
A. Unit 1 Is Not Habitat for the Frog, So It Is Noneconomic and Noncommercial under the ESA.....	14
B. The Regulation of Unit 1 Is Neither Necessary Nor Proper	17
1. The Regulation of Unit 1 Is Not Necessary	18

2. The Designation of Unit 1 Is Not Proper	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5, 6, 7-8
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	4
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	4
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n. of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	4
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	10
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	6, 10
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	18, 19, 20
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	9-10
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	4-5, 8

<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014)	6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	18
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	20-21
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	6
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	13, 16
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	3, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	15, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	15-16
<i>Utility Air Reg. Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	13
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	3, 15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	15, 17-18

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i).....	7-8
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii).....	7-8
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2).....	11

Regulations

81 Fed. Reg. 7414 (Feb. 11, 2016);	12-13
Final Rule, 77 Fed. Reg. 35118 (June 12, 2012).....	11

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	6
Gary Lawson & Patricia Granger, <i>The “Proper Scope” of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 Duke L. J. 267 (1993).....	20-21
Indus. Econ., Inc., <i>Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the Dusky Gopher Frog</i> , http://bit.ly/2hPhQrF	11
John Marshall, A Friend to the Union No. 2, in John Marshall’s Defense of McCulloch, v. Maryland (Gerald Gunther ed., 1969).....	18-19
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986).....	9
The Federalist No. 33 (Hamilton)	18
The Federalist No. 47 (Madison).....	4
The Federalist No. 51 (Madison).....	1, 5
William N. Eskridge Jr., <i>Interpreting Law: A Primer on How to Read Statutes and the Constitution</i> (2016)	9
